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SHANGHAI MING YUAN HOLDINGS LIMITED
上  海  銘  源  控  股  有  限  公  司  *

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 0233)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2004

The Board of Directors (the “Directors”) of Shanghai Ming Yuan Holdings Limited (the “Company”)

is pleased to announce the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the

“Group”) for the year ended 31st December, 2004, together with the comparative figures for year

2003 are as follows:

2004 2003

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 2 523,568 456,048

Cost of sales (426,739) (403,112)

Gross Profit 96,829 52,936

Other operating income 15,264 14,815

Selling and distribution expenses (6,077) (1,642)

Administrative expenses (35,323) (22,405)

Other operating expenses (5,490) (2,598)

Profit from operations 3 65,203 41,106

Profit on disposal of subsidiaries 9,673 –

Finance costs 4 (2,853) (1,812)

Profit before taxation 72,023 39,294

Taxation 5 (4,771) (3,546)

Profit after taxation 67,252 35,748

Minority interest (232) (2,055)

Net profit for the year 67,020 33,693

Earnings per share (cents) 6
Basic 2.50 1.41

Diluted N/A N/A

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. POTENTIAL IMPACT ARISING FROM THE RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In 2004, the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) issued a number of

new or revised Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards (“HKFRSs”) (herein collectively referred to as “new HKFRSs”) which are effective for

accounting periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2005. The Group has not early adopted these new

HKFRSs in the financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2004.
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The Group has commenced considering the potential impact of these new HKFRSs but is not yet in a

position to determine whether these new HKFRSs would have a significant impact on how its results of

operations and financial position are prepared and presented. These new HKFRSs may result in changes

in the future as to how the results and financial position are prepared and presented.

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is organised into the following three major operating divisions.

These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Principal operating division are as follows:

Protein chips operation – Operation of manufacturing and trading of protein chips and related

equipment

IT products and services – Trading of computer products and related accessories

operation

Property investment – Leasing of properties and properties holding

An analysis of the Group’s turnover and contribution to operating results is as follows:

IT products
Protein chips and services Property Corporate

operation operation investment and others Consolidation
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended
31st December, 2004

TURNOVER
External sales 78,798 429,696 15,074 – 523,568

RESULTS
Segment results 54,986 6,641 7,523 (4,530) 64,620

Interest income 583

Profit from operations 65,203
Profit on disposal of subsidiaries – – 9,673 – 9,673
Finance costs (2,853)

Profit before taxation 72,023
Taxation (4,771)

Profit before minority interests 67,252
Minority interests (232)

Net profit for the year 67,020
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IT products

Protein chips and services Property Corporate

operation operation investment and others Elimination Consolidation

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended
31st December, 2003

TURNOVER
External sales 33,032 412,382 10,634 – – 456,048

RESULTS

Segment results 28,209 13,330 3,339 (6,618) – 38,260

Interest income 2,846

Profit from operations 41,106

Finance costs (1,812)

Profit before taxation 39,294

Taxation (3,546)

Profit before minority interests 35,748

Minority interests (2,055)

Net profit for the year 33,693

Geographical segments

The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s turnover by geographical markets, irrespective

of the origin of the goods and services:

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue

Hong Kong 296,734 314,963

Canada 5,914 4,164

The People’s Republic of China (“China”) 220,920 136,921

523,568 456,048
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3. PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit from operations has been arrived at after charging:

Depreciation 7,277 3,605

Staff costs

– directors’ remuneration 2,477 –

– other staff costs 10,926 5,929

– retirement benefits scheme contributions, excluding directors 109 68

Total staff costs 13,512 5,997

Auditors’ remuneration 1,000 800

Amortisation of goodwill included in other operating expenses 5,490 2,287

Allowance for bad and doubtful debts – 1,960

Amortisation of technological know-how included in other operating expenses – 311

Research and development expenses 1,227 902

and after crediting:

Net rental income in respect of premises after outgoings

of approximately HK$1,802,000 (2003: HK$1,589,000) 7,364 6,450

Release of negative goodwill included in administrative expenses 230 86

4. FINANCE COSTS

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years 2,853 1,812

5. TAXATION

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

The (charge) comprises:

Hong Kong Profits Tax

– Current year (1,103) (1,349)

Taxation charge in other jurisdictions

– current year (1,054) (2,197)

– Underprovision in prior year (2,614) –

Taxation attributable to the Company and its subsidiaries (4,771) (3,546)

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% (2003: 17.5%) of the estimated assessable profit for the

year.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in China, certain subsidiaries of the Company in China are

exempted from China income tax for two years starting from their first profit-making year, followed by a

50% reduction for the next three years.
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6. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net profit for the year of HK$67,020,000

(2003: HK$33,693,000) and the weighted average number of 2,685,082,531 ordinary shares in issue

(2003: 2,382,931,846 ordinary shares in issue) during the year.

No diluted earnings per share for both years ended 31st December, 2004 are calculated as there were no

dilutive ordinary shares in issue during both years.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Market Review

The economy for China continued to grow robustly with GDP growth of 9.6 percent in 2004. The

austerity measures implemented by the Chinese government have minimal or no implication on

the healthcare industry. The Chinese healthcare industry continues to modernize and has become

one of the fastest growing healthcare markets in the world over the last decade, growing at an

annual average rate of over 16 percent. Underpinning such phenomenal growth are enhanced

living standard, increase in per capita, growth of the aging population, increasing healthcare

consciousness, and market oriented industry reforms driven by the Chinese government.

According to the World Health Report 2004 published by the World Health Organization, China

was way behind on healthcare services compared with developed countries. Medical and healthcare

services in the developed countries accounted for 7.5 percent of GDP on average in 2001. Medical

and healthcare services in the US represented 13.9 percent of GDP, while the figure for China was

only 5.5 percent in 2001. It is widely expected that demand for medical and healthcare services

will continue to grow as consumers become more affluent.

Business Review

Strategic Prioritization of Resources (“SPOR”)

Through its subsidiaries, the Group is principally engaged in three business divisions, namely, IT

products and services, protein chips and property investment.

Currently, the Group’s protein chip business division manufactures and distributes protein chips

and related systems (“C12 products”) to hospitals and life insurance companies in China. The C12

products are capable of detecting up to twelve tumor markers simultaneously and assisting in

early detection of ten prevalent cancer tumor types.

During the year, the Group has experienced a robust performance in both order and sales of C12

products. As a proven and leading supplier of protein chips in China, the Group began to supply

C12 products to life insurance companies based in China with C12 products for the pre screening

and general health appraisal of life policy applicants. The Group expects the overall growth for

the protein chips sales to be promising and sustainable in the future.

The Group commenced operation SPOR to shift resources allocation from the IT products and

services and property investment divisions to the high growth protein chips division, during the

year. The Group believes that the objectives of operation SPOR which are based on a number of

considerations such as market potential, profitability margin and risk assumptions will further

clarify and strengthen the Group’s long term corporate strategy to develop itself into a global

supplier of protein chips for the early detection of diseases.
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In December 2004, the Group disposed all its key investment properties and the additional resources

will be reallocated to the development of protein chip operations. In addition, the Group is

committed to downsize or dispose the remaining IT products and services business division in an

orderly manner in the foreseeable future.

Mission Statement – A Transformed Mission Approach

As a leading supplier of protein chips in China, the Group dedicates itself to providing low cost,

non invasive and wide range of biotechnology products such as protein chips for early detection

of diseases.

The Group believes that early detection of potentially fatal diseases significantly improves the

chances of successful medical therapy and treatment, raises the survival rate and improves the

quality of life for patients. Through a continuous pursuit of technology innovations and successful

commercialization of products, the Group strives to improve the quality of life for all humans and

to assist life insurance industries in the evaluation of life span.

Protein Chips

The Group had an excellent year for this division and sold a total of 714,058 protein chips (2003:

332,494), representing an increase of 114 percent over that of last year. During the year, the

Group further strengthened its sales efforts to life insurance companies with the successful signing

of Ping An Life, China Life (Chengdu) and China Life (Overseas) as its customers. The Group

expects that the sales to life insurance companies will continue to improve significantly in the

foreseeable future.

The significant increase was due mainly to a number of the following factors:

Sales network – Building on past sales’ experiences, the Group has established a more

comprehensive pricing structure tailored for direct sales, distributorships and life insurance

companies. Without the hindsight of affecting profit margins for the Group, the pricing strategy

includes volume discounts, prompt rebates, seasonal adjustments, etc. During the year, the Group

successfully restructured the nationwide distributorships methodology that is built on the common

goal of long term business development and profitability. At the same time, the new structure

encourages competition among distributors, and attracts more potential distributors.

Chipreader optimization plan – As at 31st December, 2004, the Group had 240 chipreaders in the

market. The Group understands that the chipreader for the C12 chips is a principal contributing

factor for the sales volume and to this effect, the Group has devised an optimization strategy that

implement plans to increase the utilization rate per chipreader per month by promoting the sharing

of chipreaders among hospitals in any one location, reallocating some existing chipreaders to

newly signed up hospitals and insurance companies, and increasing the production of chipreaders

to meet new demands. During the year, the implementation of the optimization plan for chipreaders

also contributed significantly to the increase in sales volume for the C12 protein chips.

Chipset packaging diversification – The Group original chipset consists of 48 wells for the

simultaneous testing of 42 patients. During the year, the Group introduced two new and smaller

packaging for the chipsets, namely 24 wells for the testing of 18 patients and 16 wells for the

testing of 10 patients. The smaller packaging is more popular with regional hospitals and allows

for more regular processing of C12 protein chips for patients.
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Property Investment

Property investment division has generated a steady and increasing flow of rental income for the

Group. However, following the disposal of substantially all of the investment properties in

December 2004, the division is not expected to be a major contributor to the Group’s overall

performance starting from 2005.

IT products and services

This division performed steadily this past year. Due to operation SPOR, the Group intends to

dispose or downsize this division in 2005.

Financial Performance

The consolidated turnover of the Group amounted to HK$523.6 million (2003: HK$456.0 million)

for the year under review, representing an increase of approximately 14.8 percent over that of last

year. The increase in turnover was mainly attributable to improvements in all three business

divisions, namely protein chips, property investment and IT products and services.

The net profit attributable to shareholders amounted to HK$67.0 million (2003: HK$33.7 million),

representing an increase of 98.8 percent over that of last year. The increase was due to the

significant increase in contribution from the protein chips division which represented approximately

82.2 percent of the group’s profits. Earnings per share was HK2.50 cents (2003: HK1.41 cents),

representing an increase of approximately 77.3 percent.

Protein Chips

Turnover contributed by the sale of C12 products and related equipment amounted to HK$78.8

million (2003: HK$33.0 million), representing an increase of approximately 138.8 percent over

that of last year. More importantly, segment profits of the protein chips division amounted to

HK$54.9 million (2003: HK$28.2 million), representing an increase of approximately 94.9 percent

over that of last year.

Property Investment and IT Products and Services

Operation SPOR affected the results of property investment and IT products and services divisions

in the second half of 2004. While the consolidated turnover from these two divisions showed a

modest increase, the segment profits from these two divisions actually declined over that of last

year.

Property investment – Turnover contributed by this division amounted to HK$15.1 million (2003:

HK$10.6 million), representing an increase of 42.4 percent over that of last year. The segment

profits for this division amounted to HK$7.5 million (2003: HK$3.3 million), representing an

increase of approximately 125.3 percent over that of last year. The increase in both turnover and

results was due to the fact that most of the properties were acquired by the Group in 2003.

IT products and services – Turnover contributed by this division amounted to HK$429.7 million

(2003: HK$412.3 million), representing an increase of 4.2 percent over that of last year. Due to

operation SPOR, the Group reduced resources allocated to this division and the segment profits

amounted to HK$6.6 million (2003: HK$13.3 million), representing a sharp decline of

approximately 50.4 percent.
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PROSPECTS

Protein Chips

Background

Leveraging its proprietary biotechnology platform and ideas, the Group is well positioned to

service the increasingly health conscious and affluent group of customers in China who demand a

higher standard of healthcare service and are looking for ways to improve quality of life including

early medical therapy and treatment of diseases through early detection. The Group’s protein

chips are designed for early detection of diseases. With increasing health conscious worldwide

and increasingly tight medical resources, the Group believes the dynamic development of

biotechnology provides a new trend in healthcare industry that is moving decisively in the direction

of early detection and prevention of diseases.

During 2003, the Group laid down key milestones for its protein chips business division (referred

to as “KM2003 Objectives”) and the Group has since been implementing business plans and

strategies in the direction of KM2003 Objectives with an intention to strengthen its leading

position as a protein chip supplier in China which is one of the largest, fastest growth and most

promising markets in the world for healthcare products and services, including medical diagnosis

products and services.

Despite many challenges ahead, the outlook for the Group is extremely promising and business

plans are being implemented with impressive results. Most importantly the Group has successfully

raised the required funds for the execution of its business plans through equity and debt issues,

and through operation SPOR.

The Group continues to comply with a disciplined cost control philosophy and to adopt a methodical

approach towards the implementation of its business plan that includes the strengthening distribution

network and systems, upgrading production and quality control processes, and reviewing of its

research and development efforts and effectiveness, etc. The Group believes that early diagnosis

of potentially fatal diseases significantly improves the chances of successful treatment and raises

the survival rate of patients. The Group intends to provide early screening of potential illnesses of

discomfort that may be cured via proper dieting and drug therapy and thus raising the quality of

life for patients.

Key Milestones Progress

Based on KM2003 Objectives, the Group is committed to achieving key milestones and a summary

of their respective progress are provided below:

(1) Expand production capacity for the protein chips.

The Group successfully completed the feasibility study for the construction of a new plant

at the Songjiang Industrial Zone in the outskirt of the City of Shanghai and it is expected

that construction work will begin in the first half of 2005. The new plant will have a total

production capacity of 8 million chips and will be a production base for a range of protein

chips used for screening and diagnosis of different diseases. The new plant will apply to the

China State Food and Drug Administration (referred to as “SFDA”) for a Good Manufacturing

Practice Certificate (commonly known as “GMP”). It is expected that Phase I of the new

plant will be operational before the end of 2006.
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(2) Commence mass production of various protein chips and systems.

The Group is currently operating a plant at the Huzhou Economic & Technological

Development Zone in the Zhejiang Province (the “Huzhou Plant”) with a production capacity

of 1.5 million chips per annum. The Group’s flagship C12 chips are currently produced at

this GMP complaint plant and the Group intends to expand production capacity of the

Huzhou Plant by at least 25 percent by the first quarter of 2006.

(3) Build and strengthen the distribution channels and after-sales support services.

The Group currently distributes its C12 products to over 30 health centers for major insurance

companies and over 220 hospitals in China through regional distributorships and direct

sales. The Group will further expand the points of service to a total of 800 hospitals and

health centers of insurance companies. At the new plant site, the Group will build a composite

training center to train medical and healthcare personnel on handling protein chips and

systems and provide after-sales services for customers.

(4) Commit resources in marketing and promotional activities for different protein chips.

The Group markets and promotes protein chips under the brand name “HealthDigit”. Currently,

the Group is gaining increasing recognition for its product quality and corporate credibility.

The Group intends to further leverage its first mover advantage and market leadership

position by investing additional resources on the promotion and cultivation of the brand

name “HealthDigit” and on the Group’s protein chip technology and related products.

(5) Pursue new research, discovery and product innovations.

The Group continues to conduct research in house on different applications of protein chips

to be used for early detection of diseases. The Group will continue to cooperate and seek

opportunities to work with established scientific research institutions and laboratories on the

discovery and research on new product and applications. The Group has specific plans to

launch new products such as protein chips for the detection of autoimmune and infertility

diseases and to introduce new improved version of the C12 products within the next 36

months.

(6) Establish global platform for the protein chips and systems.

While the major market for the Group is China, the Group has commenced feasibility

studies on various markets outside China and intends to work with partners and regulators

in their respective native countries for the distribution of “HealthDigit” protein chips and

systems. While the Group recognizes that China is its major market, the Group also intends

to formulate a comprehensive marketing and distribution strategy for overseas markets.

New Line of Protein Chips for the Early Detection of Diseases

In addition to the existing C12 products, the Group maintains a tight schedule for the introduction

and launch of new types of protein chips. The following represents some of the protein chips that

the Group plans to introduce to the market in the coming years:

• Protein Chip for Rheumatoid Autoimmune Diseases (referred to as “RAD”)

Autoimmune diseases affect an estimated 3 to 5 percent of the total population with the

highest prevalence in the elderly. Being a major category of the autoimmune diseases,

rheumatoid disorders are difficult to recognize in the early stage, but in late stages, multiple

organs can be affected and damage can be irreversible.
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The word “auto” is the Greek word for self. The immune system is a complicated network

of cells and cell components (called molecules) that normally defends the body and eliminates

infections caused by bacteria, viruses, and other invading microbes. If a person has an

autoimmune disease, the immune system mistakenly attacks itself, targeting the cells, tissues,

and organs of the person’s own body. A collection of immune system cells and molecules at

a target site is broadly referred to as inflammation.

Rheumatoid disorders include systemic lupus erythematosus, rheumatoid arthritis, Sjogren’s

syndrome, scleroderma, polymyositis/dermatomyositis and mixed connective tissue disease.

The clinical tests for RAD protein chip have been successfully completed and the Group has

submitted to SFDA for the approval and grant of new drug certificate for the RAD protein

chip. It is estimated that over 50 million people in China suffered from rheumatoid

autoimmune diseases.

• Protein Chip for Infertility and Sterility Diseases (referred to as “ISD”)

The protein chip is used to diagnose certain autoimmune disorders that cause infertility and

sterility. Such disorders include endometriosis, recurrent spontaneous miscarriage, and

dysfunction of the ovary and sperms.

The research and development work for ISD has been completed and clinical tests will be

commenced in 2005. The Group intends to submit the ISD protein chips to SFDA for

approval in 2005. It is estimated that over 20 million people in China suffered from infertility

and sterility diseases.

• Improved Version of C12 Protein Chip (referred to as “C12A”)

The Group has further modified the existing C12 protein chips to improve the overall

sensitivity from the average of 80 percent by at least 5 percent and to strengthen the level of

specificity.

The research and development work for C12A has been completed and clinical tests will be

commenced in the second half of 2005. The Group intends to submit the C12A protein chips

to SFDA for approval in 2005.

Non Protein Chips

Since the initiation of operation SPOR, the Group has been successful in disposing all its key

investment properties in 2004 and will implement an orderly plan for the complete disposal or

downsizing of its IT products and services division in 2005. When operation SPOR is successfully

executed, the Group’s main focus will be medical diagnostic and healthcare products and services

particularly in the area of early detection of diseases using biochips technology.

Conclusion

As a leading supplier of protein chips and solutions for early detection of diseases in the high

growth healthcare industry in China, the Group appreciates the many challenges and risks that are

associated with the high growth industry and believe that the Group is reasonably well placed to

respond to the risks and challenges accordingly. The Group believes that the business plan for

KM2003 Objectives will be executed with precision and changes will only be made when there is

a need to do so.
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On a broader front, the Group will continue to expedite its business growth by actively pursuing

new investment opportunities through strategic acquisitions or partnerships with good potential or

synergies. Finally, the Directors believe that the Group will continue to enjoy respectable growth

in sales in C12 products and to benefit from diversification in other protein chips in the foreseeable

future.

DIVIDEND

The directors do not recommend the payment of dividend for the year ended 31st December, 2004

(2003: Nil).

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At the balance sheet date, following assets were pledged to secure general banking and credit

facilities granted to the Group:

2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment properties – 107,800

Land and buildings – 12,653

Properties held for sale 5,500 –

5,500 120,453

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCING

The Group adopts a prudent approach in managing its liquidity and treasury function and sets out

guidelines to achieve these objectives. These guidelines cover the Group’s debt profile, financing

horizon and interest rate risks management.

At 31st December, 2004 the Group had cash and bank balances of HK$123.5 million (2003:

HK$28.0 million). The Group’s gearing ratio as at 31st December, 2004 was 8.6 percent (2003:

22.1 percent), based on bank and other borrowings of HK$33.1 million (2003: HK$64.4 million)

and shareholders’ fund of HK$383.1 million (2003: HK$291.6 million)

The Group’s bank borrowings were denominated in Hong Kong Dollars and Renminbi. Bank

borrowings totaling HK$33.1 million were outstanding as at 31st December, 2004. Annual interest

rates of the borrowings denominated in Hong Kong Dollars and Renminbi as at 31st December,

2004 were approximately 2.4% and 5.80% respectively.

Revenue generated from protein chips operation, rental income generated from investment properties

in China, and the payment for purchases of materials, components, equipment and salaries are

made in Renminbi. Use of financial instruments for hedging purposes is considered unnecessary

and the exposure to exchange rate fluctuation is minimal.
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CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group

As at 31st December, 2004, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities.

During the year ended 31st December, 2003, investment properties with carrying value of

HK$102,000,000 were pledged to banks to secure the banking facilities granted to a third party.

As at 31st December, 2003, the amount of facilities utilised by the third party amounted to

approximately HK$59,000,000.

The Company

At the balance sheet date, the Company issued corporate guarantee to banks in respect of general

banking facilities granted to its subsidiaries. The extent of such facilities utilised by the subsidiaries

at 31st December, 2004 amounted to approximately HK$21,394,000 (2003: HK$3,629,000).

EMPLOYEES

At 31st December, 2004, the Group had a total of 265 employees (2003: 244 employees) in Hong

Kong and China. The increase in the number of employees of the Group was due to the fact that

various sales and support teams were built to strengthen the distribution channels and after-sales

support services of protein chips operation. Employee’s remuneration, promotion and salary review

are assessed based on job responsibilities, work performance, experience and prevailing industry

practice.

DEALINGS IN THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

The Company has not redeemed any of its shares during the year. Neither the Company nor any of

its subsidiaries had purchased or sold the shares in the Company during the year.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Code of Best Practice

In the opinion of the directors, the Company had compiled with the Code of Best Practice as set

out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules throughout the year except that described under the

heading “Non-executive Directors” below.

Non-executive Directors

During the year, the non-executive directors have not been appointed for a specific term and they

are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meeting of the Company

in accordance with the Company’s Bye-laws.

Bye-law 109 of the Bye-laws of the Company provides that at each annual general meeting of the

Company, with the exception of the executive chairman, one-third of the directors of the Company

(or if their number is not three or a multiple of three, the then number nearest to but not exceeding

one-third) who have been longest in office since their last election shall retire from office and the

retiring directors shall be eligible for re-election.

Based on the number of directors as at 31st December, 2004, a non-executive director will serve

on the board for a term of about two years until he/she becomes due to retire from the board by

rotation. In the opinion of the directors, this arrangement meets the same objective as the Code of

Best Practice.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee meets regularly to review the completeness, accuracy and fairness of the

Company’s financial statement. They consider the nature and scope of internal and external audit

reviews. They also assess the effectiveness of the systems of internal control the Company has

established to allow the board of directors to monitor the Group’s overall financial position and to

protect its assets.

INVESTOR RELATIONS AND COMMUNICATION

The Group adopts a proactive policy of promoting investor relations and communication by

maintaining regular meetings with institutional investors and analysts. In order to further effective

communication, the Company maintains a website (www.mingyuan-hk.com) to disseminate shareholder

information electronically on a timely basis.

PUBLICATION OF RESULT ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE

All information required by paragraphs 45(1)-45(3) inclusive of Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules

will be published on the website of the Stock Exchange in due course.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises Mr. Yao
Yuan, Mr. Chien Hoe Yong, Henry, Mr. Hu Jun, Dr. Hu Geng Xi, Mr. Yu Ti Jun, Dr. Lam Lee G.,
Mr. Xiao Chuan Guo and Mr. Lee Sze Ho, Henry.

On behalf of the Board

Chien Hoe Yong, Henry
Executive Director

24th March, 2005

* For identification purposes only

“Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard and the South

China Morning Post”


